dep

west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas Earl Ray Tomblin, Governor
601 57th Street SE
Charleston, WV 25304
(304) 926-0450

(304) 926-0452 fax

Randy C. Huffiman, Cabinet Secretary
www.dep.wv.gov

June 15, 2015
WELL WORK PERMIT
Horizontal 6 A Well

This permit, API Well Number: 47-7700620, issued to ENERPLUS RESOURCES (USA)
CORPORATION. is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the
location described on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the
provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and
regulations promulgated thereunder, and to all conditions and provisions outlined in the pages
attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the Oil and Gas Inspector at
least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted work.
In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well
work is commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency
discharges must be promptly reported by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and
Gas inspector.

Please be advised that form WR-35, Well Operators Report of Well Work is to be submitted
to this office within 90 days completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34
Discharge Monitoring Report within 30 days of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to
abide by all statutory and regulatory provisions governing all duties and operations hereunder
may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and, in addition, may result in civil and/or
criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

In addition to the applicable requirements of this permit, and the statutes and rules governing
oil and gas activity in WV, this permit may contain specific conditions which must be
followed. Permit conditions are attached to this cover letter.

Per 35CSR-4-5.2.¢ this permit will expire in two (2) years fro :tﬁé:ﬁ; “dat€ unléss permitted
well work is commenced. If there are any questions, please’ eel fréc1aredr me at (304)
926-0499 ext. 1654. ,im}/fz’.‘,-w_ '

i /
/" James Wlartin

—

Mhiaf

Operator's Well No: BOLYARD 1-4H
Farm Name: BOLYARD, RUBY DONALDA

API Well Number: 47-7700620
Permit Type: Horizontal 6A Well
Date Issued: 06/15/2015
Promoting a healthy environment.

06/19/2015



API Number 77-00620

PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d) allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this
permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit
conditions may result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

1. This proposed activity may require permit coverage from the United States Army Corps of Engineers
(USACE). Through this permit, you are hereby being advised to consult with USACE regarding this proposed
activity.

2. If the operator encounters an unanticipated void, or an anticipated void at an unanticipated depth, the operator
shall notify the inspector within 24 hours. Modifications to the casing program may be necessary to comply
with W. Va. Code § 22-6A-5a (12), which requires drilling to a minimum depth of thirty feet below the
bottom of the void, and installing a minimum of twenty (20) feet of casing. Under no circumstance should
the operator drill more than fifty (50) feet below the bottom of the void or install less than twenty (20) feet of
casing below the bottom of the void.

3. When compacting fills, each lift before compaction shall not be more than 12 inches in height, and the
moisture content of the fill material shall be within limits as determined by the Standard Proctor Density test
of the actual soils used in specific engineered fill, ASTM D698, Standard Test Method for Laboratory
Compaction Characteristics of Soil Using Standard Effort, to achieve 95 % compaction of the optimum
density. Each lift shall be tested for compaction, with a minimum of two tests per lift per acre of fill. All test
results shall be maintained on site and available for review.

4, Operator shall install signage per § 22-6A-8g (6) (B) at all source water locations included in their approved
water management plan within 24 hours of water management plan activation.

5. Oil and gas water supply wells will be registered with the Office of Oil and Gas and all such wells will be
constructed and plugged in accordance with the standards of the Bureau for Public Health set forth in its
Legislative rule entitled Water Well Regulations, 64 C.S.R. 19. Operator is to contact the Bureau of Public
Health regarding permit requirements. In lieu of plugging, the operator may transfer the well to the surface
owner upon agreement of the parties. All drinking water wells within fifteen hundred feet of the water supply
well shall be flow tested by the operator upon request of the drinking well owner prior to operating the water
supply well.

6. Pursuant to the requirements pertaining to the sampling of domestic water supply wells/springs the operator
shall, no later than thirty (30) days after receipt of analytical data provide a written copy to the Chief and any
of the users who may have requested such analyses.

7. If any explosion or other accident causing loss of life or serious personal injury occurs in or about a well or
well work on a well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating the particulars of the
explosion or accident, to the oil and gas inspector and the Chief, within 24 hours of said accident.

8. During the casing and cementing process, in the event cement does not return to the surface, the oil and gas
inspector shall be notified within 24 hours.

9. Operator shall provide the Office of Oil & Gas notification of the date that drilling commenced on this well.
Such notice shall be provided by sending an email to DEPOOGNotify@wv.gov within 30 days of
commencement of drilling.

06/19/2015



WW-6B

(9/13) 4707700620

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

1) Well Operator: Enerplus Resources (USA) Corporation 49449649 Preston Reno Fellowsville
Operator 1D County District Quadrangle
2) Operator’s Well Number: Bolyard 1-4H Well Pad Name: Bolyard 1
3) Farm Name/Surface Owner: Bolyard Public Road Access: Herm Criss Road
4) Elevation, current ground: 1700 Elevation, proposed post-construction: 1700
5) Well Type (a) Gas ] Oil Underground Storage
Other
(b)If Gas  Shallow @ Deep

Horizontal 2
6) Existing Pad: Yes or No Yes

7) Proposed Target Formation(s), Depth(s), Anticipated Thickness and Associated Pressure(s):
Marcellus Shale top at 8076' TVD. 96' Total Thickness. Expected Pressure is 5,700 psi.

8) Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 8150’
9) Formation at Total Vertical Depth: Marcellus

10) Proposed Total Measured Depth: 12, 871

11) Proposed Horizontal Leg Length: 4,263'
12) Approximate Fresh Water Strata Depths: 200" and 300'-365'

13) Method to Determine Fresh Water Depths: USGS water well data; Nearest offset well is 202'; Bolyard 1-8 mudlog
14) Approximate Saltwater Depths:  2000'

15) Approximate Coal Seam Depths: 285" (Freeport), 605' (Middle Kittaning), 660" (Lower Kittaning)

16) Approximate Depth to Possible Void (coal mine, karst, other): 610' (Middle Kittaning Coal Seam)

17) Does Proposed well location contain coal seams 7 <; o/
directly overlying or adjacent to an active mine? Yes [ | No [v] (F}(_/ ¥ 2 / [[ \)/
(a) If Yes, provide Mine Info: Name:  The Whitetail Kittaning mine has been reclaimed and sealed.) { »
Depth:
Seam:
Owner:

Paee h¥ A 0/2015



4707700620

WW-6B
(9/13)
18) CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM
TYPE Size | New | Grade | Weight per fi. | FOOTAGE: For | INTERVALS: | CEMENT:
or (Ib/ft) Drilling Left in Well Fill-up (Cu.
Used Ft)

Conductor 26" | New | K-42 a 40 40 Cement to surface
Fresh Water | 20" | New | K-55 04 415 415 Cement to surface
Coal 1358"| New | J-55 54 .5 710 710 Cement to surface
Intermediate |9 5/8" | New | J-55 360 2500 2500 Circulate to surface
Production |5 1/2"| New | P-110 20 12870 12870 Cement to 2,000'
Tubing 23/8"| New | J-55 4.7 - - -
Liners = = - - - - -
TYPE Size Wellbore Wall Burst Pressure | Cement Type | Cement Yield

Diameter Thickness (cu. ft./k)
Conductor 28" 26" - s Class A/15.6 ppg -
Fresh Water 20" 24" 0.438 2110 Class A/15.6 ppg 1.38
Coal 13 3/8"| 17 1/2" 760 2730  |Class A/15.6 ppg 1.38
Intermediate | gs5/8" | 12 1/4" 0.704 3520 Class G/15.7 ppg 1.29
Production 5 1/2" 81/2" 0.722 16660 Class G/14.7 ppg 1.37
Tubing 2 3/8" NA 0.474 7700 NA NA
Liners NA NA NA NA NA NA

PACKERS CW(/
Kind: /
(o] U

Sizes: ‘%l
Depths Set: v

Paee 5% Al o/2015



WW-68 4707700620

(9/13)

19) Describe proposed well work, including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:

Mobilize the drill rig. Drill a horizontal Marcellus gas well. Drill vertically to kick-off point at 4916 MD. The hole will be drilled
with air, at a minimum, until the freshwater protection casing is cemented to surface. Drill a 24 degree tangent out to corner
point then build a main curve to land at 8607 MD (8150 TVD) and drill horizontally to TD approximately 12,576.5 MD. Run
and cement casing. Demobilize the drill rig and mobilize the completion equipment. Complete well: perforate, fracture,
stimulate, clean-out, run tubing, unload and test gas well. Set production equipment and tanks. If a void is encountered
casing will be run no more than 50' beyond void depth and the hole and casing will be adjusted and cement baskets will be
run on either side of the void. Remedial cement procedures will be used as necessary to supplement cement volumes if
cement return are not seen at the surface while cementing the 9 5/8".

20) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail, including anticipated max pressure and max rate:

Fracturing method is 100 mesh and 40/70 sand slick water job. Will be using approximately 2000 gallons of 15%acid per
stage. All water will contain scale inhibitor (0.25 gpt), biocide (0.25 gpt), and O2 scavenger (0.1 gpt). Anticipated maximum
slurry rate is 80 bpm, max treating pressure is approximately 8500 psi.

21) Total Area to be disturbed, including roads, stockpile area, pits, etc., (acres): 14.39

3.07

22) Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres):

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:

Surface and Intermediate Strings - centralizers will be placed on the first two joints and then every other joint. Lateral
Strings - centralizers will be placed on every joint from the top of the curve then every fourth joint from the top of the curve

to the intermediate casing string.

24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type:

See Attachment

25) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures:

Circulate BU until hole is clean and mud is conditioned for cementing. Circulate as many bottom-up as necessary once
casing is on the bottom to confirm full returns before cementing. If any losses are noted, stop and circulate LCM pill around

to ensure losses will not be lost during cementing.

*Note: Attach additional sheets as needed.

Page {8 A 9/2015



24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type:

Freshwater/Coal protection string: These respective 20” and 13 3/8” strings will be cemented
back to surface with Class A Portland cement, containing no additional additives. Should a void
be encountered, the 13 3/8” casing will be run to a depth of 50’ below the void and cemented
back to the surface using cement baskets above and below the void.

Intermediate cement (for 9 5/8" string): will contain retarder/extender to allow all cement to be
pumped into the annulus and accelerator to speed the cement hardening process once it begins.
Other cement additives used will be an expansion agent to provide complete bonding/fill
between the casing and the hole and gas-block product, used to prevent migration of gas up the
liquid cement before it hardens. As in the surface job, lost material will be added if necessary.

Production cement (for 5 4" string): will contain additional retarder/extender to allow all
cement to be pumped into the annulus and accelerator to speed the cement hardening process
once it begins. This cement blend will contain additional gas migration/gas block additive to
prevent gas from migrating from the producing zone through the cement while the cement is still
liquid. The production cement contains a solubility enhancer to ensure that the large volume of
production cement pumped will thoroughly blend with dry additives and mix water before being
pumped downhole.

06/19/2015



7700620

601700.564E. 4355230.442N, UTM17 NAD&3

The WW3 is showing no pit and no closed loop system being used. What is being used to collect the
drill cuttings?

Add updated collision avoidance plan adhering to the current guidance (attached).

2

06/19/2015




WW-9 H (2o
(913) APl Number 47 - 77 --B8s87
Operator's Well No._Balyard 1-4H

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

Operator Name Enerplus Resources (USA) Corporation " OPCode 49449649
Watershed (HUC 10)_Left Fork Quadrangle _Fellowsville, WV
Elevation 1614 County_Preston District Reno

Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work? Yes No I:l
Will a pit be used?  Yes D No
If so, please describe anticipated pit waste:
Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes I:l No If' so, what mL?
Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

_ Land Application
Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number )
B Reuse (at APl Number Colebank 1-7HG/API: 047-077-00603 )
Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposal location)
Other (Explain

Will closed loop system be used? If so, describe: 3-400 barrel mud tanks; fluid centrifuged to remove solids; solids stored in hoppers

— . . . . . ; ; Verlical hole drilled with air and brine water.
Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc. Curve and lateral synthetic oil based mud.

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc. _Synthetic Oil Base

Additives to be used in drilling medium? _ See attached

Drill cuttings disposal method? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc. _ Landfil

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust)

-Landfill or offsite nan}e/peﬂ“i[‘ nu]’nber?Tuckel' Couﬂl'y Landfill, P.O. Box 445, Davis, W\ 26260 Permit# SWF-8295-WV0109126

I certify that I understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on August 1, 2005, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection, [ understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/or other applicable
law or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that T have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, 1 believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. | am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine or imprisonment.

Company Official Signature //‘:7”_/(,-#-1)
Company Official (Typed Name) TonY tcero
Company Official Title Lead, Regulatory Programs

qEFtFNEgg eas
- R ila
Subscribed and sworn before me this / /5 day of AI/.M/ Z , QO e of O
) BARBAR KE
/BMé)m_ﬂ; Z%KQ‘J Nﬂta publlc:“{;‘l-; N_Oﬁl’y[ ot Ic

‘State of Colorado

My commission expires ‘51/ 29 ‘/ 20/ 9

 Notary ID 20054021454

0

‘.“! E‘iﬁ ay2 ;




4707700620

Form WW-4
i Bolyard 1-4M
Operator's Well No.

Enerplus Resources (USA) Corporation

11,304
Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Aeres Disturbed Prevegetation pli
. &
Lime - Fonsugre or lo correct o pl
10-20-20
Fertilizer type ) ) B
N 500
Fertilizer amount ~ Ihs/iwre
2103
Mulch lons/acre

Seed Mixiures

Temporary Permanent

Seed Type Ibsiacre Seed Type Ibs/acre
Tall Fescue 40 Tall Fascua 40
Annual Rye 10 Annual Rye 10
Ladino Clover 5 Ladmo Ciover 5
Birdsfoot Trefoil 10 Birdsfool Trefoil 0
Attach:
been

Dranwing(s) ot road, location, pit and proposed area for Land application (umless eagmenyed plans including this info have

provided)

Photocopied section of mvolved 7.3 wpographic sheet

PPlan f\ppru\-cdhy& %& | i lCA\A.r_‘(NV

Comments:

itle :Z:/‘OS (bz/\.,m . Date: i f/ / 3/2.0/'4
RECEIVED

Field Reviewed: { e F Y : .
Office of Qil and Gas

DEC 01 2014

WV Department of

Environmenb%ﬂrg}%tl%n




ADDITIONAL ADDITIVES
ENERPLUS RESOURCES (USA) CORPORATION
BOLYARD 1-4H

The following additives may be used for drilling at the Bolyard 1-4H Well:

Base Qil ' Mil-Graphite
Calcium Chloride Flake Mil-Lime
Carbo-Gel Mil Pac LV
Carbo-TEC Mil Pac
Carbo-Trol HT Mil Sorb
Caustic Soda Mil Starch
Citric Acid Milmica Fine
Conqor New Drill
Defoam Omni-Cote
DFE 459 Potassium Chloride
LC Glide Rheo-Sweep
Magma Fiber Salt
Mil-Bar Big Bag Shrink Wrap
Mil-Bar Soda Ash
Mil Carb Walnut - Medium
Xan-Plex

Note: Additional additives may be requested as operation permits. The SDS for the additives
will be available onsite.

CENED
offics ol and GO

APR 1 5 2‘3\5
WV iﬁ]@l&;u‘f; "}“ gAY
Enviro

Amentt
' 06/19/2015
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470770062

ﬁk —————————

eNerPLUS

U.S. Operations — Eastern Business Unit
Appalachian District

950 17th Street, Suite 2200

Denver, CO 80202

(720) 279-5500

SITE SAFETY PLAN

LAUREL PROJECT - WEST VIRGINIA

Bolyard 1-4H

July 9, 2012
REV: 3 (April 30, 2015)
Prepared by:
HRL Compliance Solutions, Inc.
10 Emerson Lane Ste. 806

Bridgeville, PA 15017
(412) 564-5536

|
i
|
i

|

h
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3935245 ¢
Long: 79.8245

i

Bolyard 1-12
2 10 Fig. 1
: S Topographic Site Location Map
® Bolyard 1-12H =
Y REC[EAGthS?: jharris

Office of (b sizz012 ener i s

DEC 1 AUW DISCLAIMER ~ Trus Geographic Information Systam (GIS) and its
componants are designed as a sourca of reference for answering
nquiries, for planning and for modeling GIS is not intended, nor does it

raplace legal descriplion information in the ; h|
W"J De{!ﬂfi Tlent O.f information contained in official government m‘mm
8 t"-“CﬂOn Clerk and Racorders office or the courts. In addition, the reprasentations
Y 8 '}‘{al PI’D ) - of locations in this GIS cannot be substituted for actual legal surveys.
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: Phillip Bolyard NN i ,
4| 947 Herm Criss Road LN B B ra, AN \ QS%Z%%W

Tunnelton, WV 26444 3 e : 1 et
' - 1= Tun :
39.341797, -79.825267 | ' : P = | o A uss;?:iﬁnéew;’s.zsﬁi? -

Bolyard{1:4H "
\Lat::39.340488

T

ong:1:79.819851

Lulu Myers
836 S. Preston Hwy

Tunnelton, WV 26444

39.339278, 79.815286 |;

Gale Turner ] ————
680 Herm Criss Road
Tunnelton, WV 26444
1 39.337883, 79.825206

Bolyard 1-4H Pad Local Road
Bolyard 1-4H
Landowners with Water Wells - 20' Contours Water Well Map
39.340488 -79.819851

gt

Pad Access Road i -; 1500' Buffer

o

0 500 1,000
*No water purveyers located within 1500° e oot

JAGIS Date\CliantslEnePls\Bolyard 1WWI2B Bolard 1-4H.mxd _ Authar: tyoung
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OF ACCURACY: 1/2500 Signed: # ’0,,’,6‘310 AL Y \\\‘
PROVENSOURCE | _ oo 4 R
OF ELEVATION: THOMAS 149881’ R.P.E: LLLS: P.S. No. 2000 PLACE SEAL HERE
(+) DENOTES LOCATION OF WELL ON
UNITED STATES TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS DATE: OCTOBER 13, 2014
WVDEP OPERATOR'S WELL #: _
OFFICE OF OIL & GAS BRINERD =gt
601 S7TH STREET APl WELL #:
77 020 HY
CHARLESTON, WV 25304 A% Oy 20 M,
STATE  COUNTY PERMIT
Well Type:  []0il [ ] Waste Disposal Production ] Deep
Gas [ ] Liquid Injection []Storage Shallow
WATERSHED: LITTLE SANDY CREEK ELEVATION: 1700.00'
COUNTY/DISTRICT: PRESTON / RENO QUADRANGLE: FELLOWSVILLE, Wv. 7.5'
SURFACE OWNER: RUBY DONALDA BOLYARD ACREAGE:__ 27050+
OIL & GAS ROYALTY OWNER: RUBY DONALDA BOLYARD ACREAGE: _ 559.80+
DRILL CONVERT []  DRILL DEEPER [ ] REDRILL [ | FRACTURE OR STI}
PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION D PERFORATE NEW FORMATION D PLUG & ABANDON D
CLEAN OUT & REPLUG D OTHER CHANGE [:] (SPECIFY):
TARGET FORMATION: MARCELLUS ESTIMATED DEPTH: TVD: 8,150.0'+ TMD: 12,871'+
WELL OPERATOR ENERPLUS RESOURCES (USA) CORPORATION DESIGNATED AGENT TERRY STAMPER
Address 950 17th STREET, SUITE 2200 Address 5400 D BIG TYLER ROAD
City  DENVER State  CO  Zip Code 80202 City CHARLESTON State WV Zip Code 25313




BOLYARD 1-4H
PAGE 2 OF 2

DIST—TM/PAR

SURFACE OWNER

4—4/10.1

MATTHEW & RITA MURRAY

4—4/11

KRISTOPHER PYSELL

4-4/22

JERRY R. & CATHY L. SHAY

4—4/23

ORPHA INEZ FUNK HEIRS & IRIS LEQTA FUNK — LIFE

4—4/23.1

DAVID & DEBORAH HIBBS

4-4/32

MARK KENDALL & IDA J. PYSELL

4—5/17

ALLEGHENY FORESTLANDS LLC

4—5/18

KEITH WALTER & JILL M. ZAIS

4-5/26

JOHN ADAM GOWER

4-5/26.1

PAULINE L. SHAHAN

4-10/9

MADELINE LAREW — ORILLEY

4—10/10

NILS NICHOLS & ELISABETH BLAUG

4-10/12

TERRISHIE L. FUNK

4-10/13

TERRY E. PYSELL

4-10/13.1

TERRISHIE L. FUNK

4-10/14

CARL W. LAREW

4-10/15

RUBY DONALDA BOLYARD

4-10/15.1

TERRY PYSELL

4-10/22

DAVID L. MCDANIEL

4-10/24

CRAIG A. HERSHMAN/ERIC D. GLOTFELTY

4-10/24.5

CHARLES E. BOLYARD

4-10/25

JERRY & LINDA SHILLINGBURG

4-10/59

ALAN DALE & JESSICA POLING/ROBERT GAINER — LIFE

4-11/1

MATHEW W. & MARCIA M. DERRICK & LUTHER H. SHAHAN — LIFE

4-11/1.2

KINGWOOD MINING COMPANY LLC

4-11/2

DANI' R. KELLEY

4-11/17

CHRISTOPHER P. RANKIN

4-11/18

GLENN EARL KNOTTS

4-11/20

ROBERT D. COX

4—11/81.1

KINGWOOD MINING COMPANY LLC

4—11/82

KEVIN K. & DIANE HAMILTON

GAS LESSORS

TAX MAP#| PARCEL#| OIL & GAS ROYALTY OWNERS

4-10

15 RUBY DONALDA BOLYARD

4=11

81.1 |RUTH JEAN POLING

4=10

14 [CARL W. & LALAH L. LAREW

4-10

13 |TERRY E. & JOYCE PYSALL

A i

11023 MASON DIXON HIGHWAY
BURTON, WV
PHONE: (304) 662—6486

SURFACE HOLE LOCATION (SHL) APPROX. LANDING POINT BOTTON_HOLE LOCATION. (BHL)
= UTM_17-—NADB3 =
N:4355230.442 N:4355089.87 N:4356352.27
E:601700.564 E:801485.66 E:600783.26
! N NADB3, WV NORTH
N:306304,27 N:305854.77 N:310035.17
E:1878036.69 E:1877323.86 E:1875088.06
5 LAT/LON DATUM-NADBS LAT/LON DATUM-NAD83

LAT:39°20'25.90 LAT:39°20°21.432 LAT:39°21'02.67"
LON:79'48'11.48" LON:758'48'20.532" LON:79°49'49.19"

OCTOBER 13, 2014

47-0717- 0@O

06/18Mb15




WW-6A1 . Operator’s Well]\é Zal;@dlﬂ? G 0 6 2 0

(5113)

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE
Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page | of this Notice and Application, |
depose and say that [ am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that —

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Lease Name or

Number Grantor, Lessor, efc. Grantee, Lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page
04-10-15 (Wellbore) Kenneth P. and Ruby Bolyard Magnum Land Services, LLC 12,50% 685/871
04-10-59 (Wellbore) Ruth Jean Poling Magnum Land Services, LLC 12.50% 685/600
04-10-59 {(Wellbore) WV Department of Transportation  Magnum Land Services, LLC 15.00% 736/975
04-10-14 {Wellbore) Carl W. and Lalah L. Larew Magnum Land Services, LLC 12.50% 685/839
04-10-13 {Wellbore), Terry & Joyce Pysell Magnum Land Services, LLC 12.50% 685/851
04-10-13.2 {Wellbore)
04-11-81.1 (Wellbore)  Acin LLC Enerplus Resources (USA) Corp  18.75% 733/346
04-11-17 Christopher P Rankin Magnum Land Services, LLC 12.50% 735/323
04-11-82 Kevin & Diane M Hamilton Magnum Land Services, LLC 12.50% 734/89
04-10-15.2, 04-11-83 Kenneth P. and Ruby Bolyard Magnum Land Services, LLC 12.50% 685/871

Acknowledgement of Possible Permitting/Approval
In Addition to the Office of Oil and Gas

The permit applicant for the proposed well work addressed in this application hereby acknowledges the
possibility of the need for permits and/or approvals from local, state, or federal entities in addition to the DEP,
Office of Qil and Gas, including but not limited to the following:

WYV Divisien of Water and Waste Management

WYV Division of Natural Resources WV Division of Highways
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

County Floodplain Coordinator

® & 9 ¢ o

The applicant finther acknowledges that any Office of Oil and Gas permit in no way overrides, replaces, or
nullifies the need for other permits/approvals that may be necessary and further affirms that all needed
permits/approvals should be acquired from the appropriate authority before the affected activity is initiated.

Well Operator:  Enerplus Resources (USA) Corporation {
By: Debbie Wilnolt W=} 1 A LTa. M

~ RECEIVED
Office of Qil and Gass

APR 23 2015

WV Department of
Environmental Protection
06/19/2015
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WW-6A1 Operator’s Well No, Bolyard 1-4H

(5/13) 4707700620

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE
Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, I
depose and say that | am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that —

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Lease Name or

Number Grantor, Lessor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page
Kenneth P. and Ruby Bolyard Magnum Land Services, LLC 12.50% 685/871
Magnum Land Services, LLC Enerplus Resources (USA) Corporation Assign 725/326
Ruth Jean Poling Magnum Land Services, LLC 12.50% 685/600
Magnum Land Services, LLC Enerplus Resources (USA) Corporation Assign 725/326
Carl W. and Lalah L. Larew Magnum Land Services, LLC 12.50% 685/839
Enerplus Resources (USA) Corporation Assign 725/326

Magnum Land Services, LLC

Acknowledgement of Possible Permitting/Approval
In Addition to the Office of Oil and Gas

The permit applicant for the proposed well work addressed in this application hereby acknowledges the
possibility of the need for permits and/or approvals from local, state, or federal entities in addition to the DEP,

Office of Oil and Gas, including but not limited to the following:

o WV Division of Water and Waste Management

e WV Division of Natural Resources WV Division of Highways
e U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

e U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

e County Floodplain Coordinator

The applicant further acknowledges that any Office of Oil and Gas permit in no way overrides, replaces. or
nullifies the need for other permits/approvals that may be necessary and further affirms that all needed
permits/approvals should be acquired from the appropriate authority before the affected activity is initiated.

PEC"_\]ED Well Operator:  Enerplus Resources (USA) Corporation
L PRSI —
O!;-lag A ‘CHI an{_-} G,;S By: Timothy Miller e RE(’I:_'VED oy
Hue U »';--Ce'ﬁ‘f'eﬂ'cﬁd‘tﬁﬂs
Its: Landman
DEC 01 2014
APR 23 2015
s ant nf 1
WV DE{JS‘UT"V'—*'\ 0\_ _ Pagelof _
-3l Protection WV Department of

environmental PEgergion 15
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Tax Parcel

1) 04-10-13

2) 04-10-13.2 @
3) 04-10-14

4) 04-11-81.1

5) 04-10-59
B) 04-10-15
7) 04-10-15.2

8) 04-11-83
9) 041117 Bolyard Unit

10) 04-11-82 08/27/2012

Unit Area
362.34 Acres

BOLYARD UNIT

Preston County, WV
06900/ [sFrrus

06/19/2015



) ERERPLUS RESOLREES LA CORFIRATION
1Ko 749 PAGEOL 26 ) 1774 T QIE 200
DENER - £0 B0200-0505

LY N7 .
AMENDED DECLARATION AND NOTICE OF POOLED UNIT 4 £ow oy -‘7 n 0 6 2 g

BOLYARD UNIT

WHEREAS, Enerplus Resources (USA) Corporation (“Enerplus”) prepared that certain Declaration and
Natice of Pooled Unit for the Bolyard Unit dated February 28, 2012, effective as of January 27, 2012,
which was recorded at Book 743, Page 782 of the records of Preston County, West Virginia (“ Bolyard
Declaration of Pooled Unit”), to evidence the pooling, unitization and combination of its leasehold
estates , hereinafter referred to as the “Leases.” And;

WHEREAS, Enerplus is exercising its authority granted under the Leases to pool, unitize, and reform,
enlarge and/or reduce a unit or pool, covering all or any part or parts of the lease premises. And,
whereas, Enerplus desires to reduce the size and configuration of the Bolyard Declaration of Pooled Unit
to 362.34 acres and to replace the Exhibit “A" and Exhibit “B” thereto with the attached Amended
Exhibit “A" and Amended Exhibit “B.”

NOW THEREFORE, Enerplus hereby amends the Bolyard Declaration of Pooled Unit and replaces Exhibit
“a” and Exhibit “B” with the attached Amended Exhibit “A” and attached Amended Exhibit “B".

ENERPLUS RESOURCES (USA) CORPORATION

By: Q@a&&m\@&

Carla Konopka \y{/
Manager, US Lands

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

APR 15 201

STATE OF Colorado ) WV Department of

bes. Environmental Protection
COUNTY OF Denver )
On this, the 28th  day of _August , 2012, before me, Madalyn M. Runge __, the

undersigned, personally appeared _ Carla Konopka , who acknowledged herself to be the Land
Manager, US__ for and on behalf of Enerplus Resources (USA) Corporation and that she as such Land
Manager, US Lands, of Enerplus Resources {USA) Corporation and being duly authorized to do so,
executed the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained by signing for and on behalf of the
corporation by herself as Land Manager, US, for Enerplus Resources (USA} Corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission Expires:

November 25, 2012

?’]"XMC@ZWM- v i I \7411//@,2_,
Madalyn M. Runga{ Notary Public J

950 17" Street, Suite 2200

Denver, CO 80202

Please return recorded documents to:
Enerplus Resources (USA) Corporation
PREPARED BY: 950 17* Street, Suite 2200

PAMELA LOVATO Denver, CO §0202 06/19/2015

Enerplus Resources (USA) Corporation
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0749 PIGEOL 28 D770062@
Exhibit “B"
Amended 8/27/12

Attached to_and made a part of that Declaration and Notice of Pooled Unit prepared February 28, 2012, but
made effective January 27, 2012, by Enerplus Resources (USA) Corporation, as Operator.

Tax Parcel
1) 04-10-13
2) 04-10-13.2
3) 04-10-14
4) 04-11-81.1
5) 04-10-59
B) 04-10-15
7) 04-10-15.2
8) 04-11-83
g) 04-11-17 Bolyard Unit
10) 04-11-82 08/27/12012
Unit Area s RECEIVED
36234 acres | Office of Qil and Gas
= o e e T
EfEgEagas
P 015 =y =]
BOLYAﬁL‘ﬁL}h?ITZ §§§§:§§E§
£ gsB=3g
res menf Of fH=EE80
nvuron men al Protection ==l €2E=
enerrPLuUsS 2 ;

06/19/2015
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ener

October 10, 2014

West Virginia Department of Natural Resources
Office of Oil and Gas

601 37" Street SE

Charleston, WV 23304

RE: Road Crossing for Bolyard [-4H

Dear Sir or Madam.

Upon investigation of the proposed path of the Bolyard 1-4H wellbore, it has been determined
that the path will not cross under any state and/or county owned or maintained roadway.

Best regards,

Per 7]
. %f?’%’%’i_.
-
Timothy Miller
Landman

| RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

BEC O ¢ 201

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

Enerplus Resources (USA) Inc.
950 17" Street, Suite 2200
Denver . CO 80202-5550

06/19/2015



WW-6AC

(1/12) 4707700620

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE CERTIFICATION
Date of Notice Certification: 10/01/2014 , APINo. 47- 77 -8

Operator’s Well No. Bolyard 1-4H
Well Pad Name: Bolyard 1

Notice has been given:

Pursuant to the provisions in West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has provided the required parties with the Notice Forms listed
below for the tract of land as follows:

State: West Virginia Easting:  E:1878036.69
County: Preston UTMNAD 83 Northing:  N:306304.27
District: Reno Public Road Access: Herm Criss Road
Quadrangle: Fellowsville, WV Generally used farm name:  Bolyard

Watershed:  Left Fork

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(b), every permit application filed under this section shall be on a form as may be
prescribed by the secretary, shall be verified and shall contain the following information: (14) A certification from the operator that (i)
it has provided the owners of the surface described in subdivisions (1), (2) and (4), subsection (b), section ten of this article, the
information required by subsections (b) and (c), section sixteen of this article; (ii) that the requirement was deemed satisfied as a result
of giving the surface owner notice of entry to survey pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article six-a; or (iii) the notice
requirements of subsection (b), section sixteen of this article were waived in writing by the surface owner; and Pursuant to West
Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the applicant shall tender proof of and certify to the secretary that the notice requirements of section ten
of this article have been completed by the applicant.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has attached proof to this Notice Certification
that the Operator has properly served the required parties with the following:

00G OFFICE USE
*PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY ONLY
O 1. NOTICE OF SEISMIC ACTIVITY or [8] NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE NO 0 RECEIVED/
SEISMIC ACTIVITY WAS CONDUCTED . NOT REQUIRED

[X] 2. NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY or (] NO PLAT SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED [ RECEIVED

(=] 3. NOTICE OF INTENTTODRILL or L[] NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE [J RECEIVED/

NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY NOTREQUIRED
WAS CONDUCTED or

[®] WRITTEN WAIVER BY SURFACE OWNER

(PLEASE ATTACH)

(8] 4. NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION I RECEIVED

[®] 5. PUBLIC NOTICE O ReCEIVED

(%] 6. NOTICE OF APPLICATION ] RECEIVED
Required Attachments:
The Operator shall attach to this Notice Certification Form all Notice Forms and Certifications of Notice that have been provided to
the required parties and/or any associated written waivers. For the Public Notice, the operator ggétgi y of the Class II Legal
Advertisement with publication date verification or the associated Affidavit of Publicatich: d Notice Forms and

Certifications of Notice shall serve as proof that the required parties have been noticed £)f¢ipizedn@2i WiesgVEingn Code § 22-6A.
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the Certification of Notice to the person may be made by affidavit of personal service,
the return receipt card or other postal receipt for certified mailing. DEC 0t 72014

WV Department of
Environmental Protectiop6/19/2015



WW.6AC
(1/12)

Certification of Notice iy hereby given:
THEREFORE. | Tim Milier (Enerplus) 2 have read and understand the notice requirements within West Virginia Code § 22-
6A. T certily that as reguired under West Virginia Code § 22-6A. 1 have served the attached copies of the Notice Forms. identified
above, 1o the required partics through personal service, by regisered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or
signature confirmation. | cenity under penaliy of law that [ lave personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted
in this Notice Certification and all attachments, and that based on my inguiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, | believe that the information is true, aceurate and complete. | am aware that there are significant penalties
fur submitting false information. including the pussibility of fine and imprisonment.

4707700620

Well Operator:  Enemplus Resources {USA) Carparation Address: 50 17th Srreel. Suite 2200

By: Tim Miller T i— M Y] Denver, Coorade BO202

Is: Lanuman N Facsimile: 3g4-4a1-2200

Telephone: 304-885-7479 o B Email: tT'T:!IﬂT{éBnarpth.com N

AR, NQEARYDEFIGIAL SEAL Subseribed and sworn before me this [ 57 day of (7 iFe 4
#.-w,_g}%\\,’ ﬁl’r‘um\!ﬁw Calvert o ] e . Z - L OCTRE L
SR % Notary Public P “-ﬂ":,j_ o o D) T A R .

. Slate of Wast Virginia KTy 77 zz/b';g_'é_;_'/i _ Notary Public
My Commissipon Expires ¥ 7

Augus! 87 201 2 chne P B T
124 ,.,’l;f.em., 5.,:,&s My Comimission Expires /4‘;_':;.-‘,:‘7.,14 __{j H (o
Kingwood, 'Wv 24537

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as nane, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may he disclosed 1o other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed 1o comply with statwtory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. I you have any questions abowt our wse or your personal information, please contact
DEP*s Chiet Privacy OfFicer at depprivicy afficeriiw

RN

RECEIVED
Office of Qii and Gas

DEC 01 201

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

06/19/2015
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AP Ny 47 Sy
OPERATOR WELL NO) 45440540
Well Pad Nume;  Boigara 1

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONM ENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE (O (HLAND GAS

NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Natice Time Requirement: notiee shif he nrovided no fater than the filing dute of peemit applicatiog.

Date of Notice  vwosim o

Natice of:

[ pErvie ror axy

WIELT WORK

Date Permit Application Filed: 12101

O3 cerTie ALE oF APPROVAL FOR L
CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR 111

Delivery method pursicint ra Wes Vivginin Code § 22-6,A-10(1y)

O errsona [ wicisiigin O siErnon or o IVERY THAT REQL [RES A

SERVICE

Purstant to W, Vi, € ode N

centificaie of approval o e Gonstiuetog ebwimpoundient o pi

MAT RECEIPT OR SIGNATL R ¢ ONFIRMATION

220AH0M ) o Barer than (he tiling date of the applicatiog. (e applicant tor a permit oy any well work or for i
reguired By this article stall detiver by persond service ar hy

tegistered manl or by any method of delivery i reiuine 4 eCeipt ar sigaore confinnmion, uopiss ol the application, the erosion und
sediment conteol jalan requined by section seven of this article, and the weel | phat 1o el of the tollowing persains: (1) The owners of record ol
the surtiee of the taet on which the woll 1 ar i propased 1o he located, (2) The awnirs of record f the surface tract or tracrs overlyving the

oil il s leaschold being

developusd by the proposed well work, o the SBICE et i o e nsed Toe poids or omier Jand disturbamee as

describied in the crosion and sedingen control plan sulwninied pursisn o suliseetion (C) seetion sever of this drticle: (1) The coul owaer,
operater 1 bessees i ihe event e et ol S o which the well prropiosed o be deilled s Toeaed P os Kiown o be underlain by one or
more et semmss (4} Ui owners wlrecosd of the sustuce tsen or tncts mvedlying the ol g s leasehiohd being developed by the proposed
wotb work, iU the surthee et is 14 e useed For the placemen; consteuction, entirgenient, alierntion, fepair, removal or abasdommen of any

fapotndiment or pi s gose
i i wator well, Sprmg or

bl i section nine of thys article: 133 ANY SUPICE 0w or water pur eyar whio s ki to the upplicant o
water supply sauree lseaned wirhin one thotsund tive hundeed feet ol e cemter of the well pad which is used o

prowvide water for consumption by husans ordomeste aninals; aod (6) The aperutor of any mtar| s storge teld within which the
proposed well work activity is o tke plice (03003 18 sre than three tesants in commom o otler co-owaers of interesis deseribed in
subsection (h) of this sectinn hold inereses in the i, the applicant may serve the docwments requined upon the person deseribed in the
records oF the sheriff requinad o be il ied pursuaant W section eight, anicle one, chapter eleven-a ol this cude. 2] Notwithstanding uny
provising of his witlcle to il CURITREY. nOnee o bt holder is pal notice 1o 4 Landowines, unless the Lien holder is the lndowner. W, vy,
Codle R § 158570 requires, in Pttt B operar shallalbso provide the Well Sit Sitely P WSSy 1ol strlace owver s s

AT et sor o surfioe pwier subject W otice ancl wa

v iesting s provided In section 13 of this e

B Application Notice B WSS Satiee B E&S Pl Notce BIWell Plat Notice s herehy pros ided to

E)SUREAUT 0% NI R

N Ruty Brdysst (Rumme

Atldress: 280 Hoim Cries Rosy
futaailon WY 264494

Natn:

Adddress

OSEREACT OWNILRis)
Nt
Adilress

Naiie
Atliress

O SHREANCT 0OW NI iy
Ninme:
Address

@ CONLCAWNT IR OR 11 Ns

I Boiyard « st cosid Name tenlural Rosnuosas Pietreasn Ly

Address; 3703w B /

Himbng! W AT
OGN P RA T
Name: .
Athlresy

CResnd sl o Other Thsum Tsaee) o
FISURFACE OWNER OF WA IER WELL
ANIDVOR WATER PURBNEYGR (<)
Name: Qatie Narar /
Neltlress 859 Hpnm Cres fton
Tuntiodon
OORERATOR O] vNY N A PUAEAL AN N Tl ) L

Umposmdiieats o Pits) Nam
Adddrexs:

Y B2

*Phease attach additions! torme i TECENSLY

Received
DEC 17 201

Office of Oif and Gas
WV Dept, of Environmenia) Protection

06/19/2015
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"‘,"W,’ b APENO JT- 77 e
(8-13) OPERA TOR WELL NO,
Well Pad Name: Bolyara 3

40440649

Notice is hereby given;
Pursuant to West Virginia Caode § 2L0A-10(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigmed well operator has applied for a permit fn
well wark or for a centificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or it

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to W. Va, Coulee § 22-6A-10(by, this notice shattinctude: (1) copies of the application: (2) the erosion seeliment control
Pl required by section seven of this article: and (3) the well plat

Pursuant to W Va Conle § 220100, this notice shall include: (1) a statement of'the tme limits tor filing written comments: (2)
who may lile writien comments; {3) the mune and address ol the seeretaey far the purpose of (Hiny the comments and oblaining
acklitional information: and (1) a suement that the persons may request. al the time ol submitting writien comments, notice of tle
permil decision and a tist of persans qualified 1o test water,

Pursuant 10 W, Va. Code R. § 35-8-5.7 0 the operator shall provide the Well Site Salety Man o the surface owner and any water
prveyor or surtizee owner subject to notice snd water testing as provided in scetion | § ol this rale

Pursuant 1o W. Va. Code R, § A5-8-15 2eo thus notice shall: (1) CORGIILSERement of the sarfee owner's sl water purveyor's right
ta request sampling and analysis: (2) advise the surfice owner and water purveyor ol the tehunahle presumption for comamination or
deprivation o a fresh water source or supply; advise the surface owner and witer purveyor that refusal to attow the operator to conduct
apre=drilling water well fest constitutes a method to rebut the presumption of liability: (3) advise the surfice owner and water purveyor
ot his or ber independen right to sample and amalyze any water supply a5 his or her own expense; advise the surface owner and water
purveyor whether or not the aperator will wtilize an independent lahoratory o analyze any sample: and (4) advise the surface owner
and or water purveyer that he or she cin obtain (rom the Chiel s tist of water testing lahortories in the subject area capable of and

qualidied to test water supplics in aceordmee with stalared acceptable methods.

Additional information sefated to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Seeretary, at the WV Department of Envivonmental
Protection headguarters, located at 601 57" Sireet, SE. Charleston, WV 23304 (304-920-0430) or by visiting wivw.dep.wy, guyvorl

J 3

pages defaolt siapx,

Well Location Restrictions
Pursuant to W Va. Code § 22-6A-12. Wells may not be dritled within two hindred fifty teet measured horizontally from any existing
water welb or develaped spring used for buman or domestie animal consumption. The center of well pads may not be located within six
hundred nventy-five feet of an occupied dwelling stiucture, or a building two thousand five hundred squane feet or larger used o house
or shelter dairv cattle or poultry husbandry.  This limitstion is applicable to thuse wells, dey cloped springs, dweltings or agricultural
huildings that existed on the date a notice to the surface owner of planned enlry for surveying or staking as provided in section ten of
this article or a notice of intent 10 drill 4 horicontal well as provided in subsection (b}, section siateen of this article was provided.
whichever oceurs first, and to any dweiting under construetion prior to that date  This limitation may be waived by written consent of
the surface owner transmitted 10 ie departiment and recorded in the real property records maintained by the clerk of the county
commission for the county in which such property is located. Futthermore, the well aperator may he granted a varianee by the seeretary
trom these distance restrictions upon sulunission of a pian which identifics the sutticient measures, facilities or practices to be
umployed during well site construetion, drilling and operations. The variance, if granted. shall include erms and conditions the
depariment requires 1o ensure the safety and protection of uftected persons and property.  Fhe terms and conditions may include
insurance. bonding and indeomification. ss well as technical requirements. thy No well pad may be prepared or well drilled within one
hundred Teet measored horizontally from any pecennial stream, natml or antiticial lake, pond or reservoir, or a wethind, or within thiee
Busdred feer of a natrally reproducing nout stream. No well pad may be ocated within one thousandl feet of a surface or ground
water intake of a public water supply  The distance from the public water supply as identitied by the department shall be measured as
tollows: (1) For a surface water intake on a lake ar reservoir, the distince shall be measured from the boundary of the lake or Fesery oir,
(2} For a surface water intahe on o Mowing stream, the distance shatl be measured from asemicirenlar radius extending upstream of the
surfaice water intake (3) Fora groundwater source. the distance shall be measired from the wellhead or spring  The department nuy.
inits discretion, waive these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan identifying sutlicren measures, facilities or practices to be
employed daring well site construction, drilling and operations to protect the waters of the state. A waiver, if granted., shall impose any
pernit conditions as the secretary considers necessry. {¢) Notwithstanding the foreguing provisions of this section, nothing contained
in this section prevents an aperator from conducting the netivities permitted or authorized by a Clean Water Act Section 404 pernut or
other approval trom the United States Avmy Carps of Engineers within any waters of the state or within the restricted areas referenced
n this section. (d) The well location restrictions set forth in this section shall net apply to anv well on a multiple well pad if at least one
of the wells was permitted prios o the effective date of this article. (¢) The seeretary shail, by December 31, 2012, report 1o the
Hal webls as tiey relate 1o ghe

Legiskiure on the noise, light, dust and volile wrgimic compomnds generated by the drilling of hoy
Reed:
Ra'a Ul SLWTHY, TN

well location resinctions regasding oveupicd dwelling structures prrsuant 1o this section Lipon a fi
the well location vestrictions reganding occupivd dwelling structures are imdequate or otherwise regd

Office of Ol and Gag
WV Dept. of Environmental Protection

06/19/2015
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examined in the study required by this subsection, the seeretary shatl have the authority to propose for prdnﬁulg;ﬁi Icgmlm\c rules
establishing guidelines and procedures reganding reasonable levels of noise. light. dust am! volaile argimic compaunds celu ing to
drilfing horizontal wells. inchuding reasonable means ol mitigating such factorsy, i necessary. )

Water Well Testing:

Pursuant 1o West Virginia Code § J2-6A-100d), notification shull be made. with respeet to surface Tandowners identified in subscction
(b or water purveyors idemtified in subdivision {5}, subsection {b) of this seetion, ol the apportunity for tsting their water well, The
operator shall provide an analysis o sueh surface fandowner or witer purveyor at their request.

Wiater Testing Laboratories:

Pursuant 10 West Virginia Cade § 22.6A-1 OU), personx entitled to notice purstant o subsection (hy of this seciion may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the sultjeet area capable and qualitied to test water
supplies in accordance with standard secepted methods. n compiling that list of nines the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local healtls departiments. A surface owner amd water purveyer has an independent right 1o sample andd
analyze any water supply at his or her own expense. The lahoratory utilized by the operator shalt be approved hy the agency as being
certitied and capable of performing sampie analyses in accordance with this scetion.

Rebuttable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Kresh Water Source or Supply:

W Vi Code § 22-6A-18 requires that (hy unless rebuaed hy one of the delenses established 1n subsection (c) of this section, in any
acton for contamination or deprivation of a fresh water source or supply within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the
well pad for horizontal well, there is a rebuttable presuniption that the dritling and the oil or gis well oe either was the proximate cause
of the conamination or deprivation of the fresh water souree or supply. {€) I order 1o rebut the presumption of liability established in
subsection (b) of this section. the opertor must prove by @ preponderance of the evidence vae of the following defenses: (1) The
pollution existed prior 1o the drilling or alteration activity as determined by 3 predritling or prealicration water well test. (2) The
tmdowner ar water purveyor refissed to allow the operator aceess to the property to conduct a predrilling or prealteration water wedl
test. (3) The water supply is not within one thousand five huandeed feet of the well, (4) The potlution ocewred more than six months
aller completion of drilling or alicration activitics, (5) The pollution accurred as the result of some cause other than the drilling or
alteration activity. (d) Any operator electing o preserve its defenses under stldi vision (11 subsection e} of this section shali retain the
services of an independent centified laboratory 1o conducet the predrilling or preafteration water well test. A copy of the results of the
test shall be submitied (o the department and the surkice owner or water purveyar in g mamne preseribed by the seeretary. (¢} Any
operator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who olains all or part of that osener's supply of water
tor domestic, agricultural, industrial or other legstimate use from an underground or surface source with a comparable water supply
where the secretary determines thar the winer supply has been affected by contumination, diminution ar interruption proximaiely
caused by the oil or gas operntion, unless waised in writing by that owner. (1) The secre y may order the operator conducting the oil
of gus operation w: (1) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four hours: (2) Provide temporary water supply
within seventy-two hours: (3) Within thinty days begin activities to establish o permanent water supply or submit a proposal 1o the
seeretary outlining the measures and timetables 1o be used ju establishing i permanent supply. The otal time in providing a permanent
water supply may not exceed 1wo years., [f the operator demonstrates that providing a permanent replacement water supply caanot bxe
completed within two years, the s retary may extend the time frame on cise-by-case basis. wmd ) Pay all reasonable costs incurred
by the real propenty owner in securing a water supply. () A persan as described in stibsection thy of this section aggrieved under the
provisions of suhsections (h), (¢) or (11 of this section may seek reliet in cournt. . (i) Notwithstanding the denial of the operator of
s the real properts ovwner's wita SUPpLY o b states oF any sppeal on Jdeteminagion ol liahility for the

cespansibilivy tor the dam
damage o the real PROPCPE owier’s water suppiy, the operatoe WY or disconteiie pros ding e regired waer service il

authorized to do so by the seeretary or a court of competent jurisdiction,

Written Comment:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 226A-11@). all persous described in subsection th), seetion ten of this article way tile written
comments with the seeretary as 1o the losation or construction of the applicant's propased well work within thirty days afier the
application is filed with the seeretary. Al persons deseribed in West Vieginia Code § 22-0A-10¢b)Y ey tike written comments as to the

locition o consteaction of e applicint’s proposed well wark w the Seerelary ar

Chiet. Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental frotection
601 37" st SE

Charteston, WV 23304

(304) 926-0430

Such persons may request. 3l the time of subnitting weitten comments, gotice ot the perinit decision it a | persons o 8Mied o
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY CONMMENT HeCéE e

DEC 17 2014

Office of Oil and Gas
WV Dept. of Environmental Protection
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Time Lintits and Methods for Filing Conunents.

The taw requires these materials 1o be served on or betore the date the operator files its Appheation. You ive THIRTY (30) DAYS
alter the titing diate o file your commens Comments st be iled in person or receisad i the mail My the Chiel's oftice by the time
sated e, You may call e Chiel™s office o be sure al'the date. Cheek with your postmasier 1o ensure adequate defivery time or
W rrmage special espedited hilling 1 vou have been comacted by the well apernoe and souhave sigaed wvoluntins statement of
e objection™ ke plimned work describved in these materiabs, then the permit may be issued st any time ’

Pursuant o West Virginia Code § 72.0A- He)2). Any objections of the atfected coal operatars wmrd coal seam owners and lessees
sttall be addressed theough the processes and procedures thal exist under scetions filieen, seventeen and forty. article six of this
chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this article.  The written comments filed by the purties
entitled 10 notice wnder subdivisions (1), (2% {43, (3) and (6], subsection (b). scelion ten of this article shall be considered by the
seeretiry in the permit issuance process. but the parties are not entitled o participate in the processes and proceedings thit exist under
seetions (ifteen, seventeen or torty, article six of this chapter, as applicable and as incorparated into this article by section five of this

article,

Comument Requivements

Your comments must be in writmg and include vour name, address aid tehephone number, the swell aperator's name amd well number
and the approxinie location of the praposed well sue including district and coutdy from the application.  You may add other
documents, such as sketches, maps ar photographs to support your comments.

Diselaimer: All conments received will he Placed on our web site Dt awode D vaaroy /o and-sas/Honzonial -
Permits/Pagesiditaullosys and the applicant will avtomatically be forwarded an email notice that such comments have been
submitted. The applican will be expected to provide a respanse to comments submitted by iy surface owner, water purveyor or

natural gas storage operator noticed within the application,

Permit Denial or Condition
The Chier has the power to deny or condition a well wark permit. Pursuant 10 West V irginia Code § 22-6A-8(d), the permit may not be
issted or be conditioned, including conditions with respeet to the location of the well and aceess roads prior to issuance i the divector
determines that:

(1) The proposed wetl work will constitute a hazard 1o the salety of persons,

(2) The plan for suil erosion and sediment controd is not adequate or eflective;

(3) Damage would occur to publicly owned fands or resources; or

{4} The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources vs supplies.

A permit may alio he denied under West Virgina Code § 22-0A-7(k). the seeretary shalt deny the ssuance of' a permit if the secretiry
dutermines that the applicant has commutted a substantial violation of a previously issued permit for o horizontal well, inchuding the
applicable erosion and sediment control plan associated with the previously issued permit, or a substantial violation of one or more of
the rules promulgated under this article. aml in cach instance has failed 10 abate or seek review of the violation within the time
preseribed by the seeratary purstant 10 the provisions of subdivisions (1) awl (2), subsection (w), section five of this article and the
rules promedgated hereunder, which tae may not be unreasonable.

Purstaat 10 West Virginia Cade § 22-6A-10( 2l any person entitled 1o submit written comments te the seeretey pursuant to subsection
(). section eleven of this article, shall also be entitled to receive from the secretary i copy of the pernit as issued or a copy of the
order maditying or denying the permit it the person requests receipt of them as a part of the written conunents submitted concerning
the permit application. Such persons may request, # the time of submilting written conuoenty, notice of the permit deciston and a list

of persons qualified to test water,

Heaceived
DEC 17 2014

Office of Oil and Gas
YWV Dept. of Environmental Protection

06/19/2015
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Well Pad Name: Helyard 1

Notice is hereby given by

Y8 )
Well Operator: Lnomius Rusousces (USA} Cotporation Address: 950 57 Staet. St 2700
Feleplione:  7¢0-279.5542 Dewren, Cotraco 80202

Famail- 1nn{!7i(EQunnn':;ahsioi.| - Facsimile: "?.;;4.4-::‘7'/;11-;

e - = ' S s e \<5z j f
Oil and Gas Privacy Notice: S ,/“///r.“ - /)"“fﬁ// APy -
Fhe OMice of O and Gas pracesses yows personal information, such as nane, sddress andl telephone number, as pisrt ol our regulatory
duties. Your personal information way be disciosed to other State ageneies or third parties in the normal cawrse of business or a5
needed to comply  with statulory o regulsiory requirements, inchuling Freedom of Information Act requests. Our ofiice will
appropriately secure your personal information. 1t you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact

DEP™S Chict Priv acy Ofticer atdepponacyofiies o wsy L0V,
¥ veRrGeyvoties o s voy

e w-*st‘:v’. STATN T A skt 1
TARY PUBLIC OFFIGIAL SEAL
STATE OF WEST Vinginia 2 Subscrilyed asd sworn hefore me (his/ é;/_h(luy of (-D i’Cfn’,LbQ' 220/#

KIMESRLY 0. ARBEY
757 SEHIOK DR /MM&(%/, C@
My Commission Expires (’ﬁé&

-V g ... Notary Public

4299

= TUNNELTON, Wy 26444
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DEC, 12,2019

Roceived
DEC 17 2014

Office of Oit and Gas
WV Dept. of Environmental Protection

06/19/2015
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Enerplus Resources (USA) Corporation — Bolyard 1-4H Well Permit — List of Surface and Mineral Owners

Ruby D. Bolyard
950 Herm Criss Road (Primary Address)
Tunnelton, WV 26444
Surface and Mineral Owner

Ruby D. Bolyard
419 Fairway Drive _
Melbourne Beach, FL 32951

(Ruby D. Bolyard is the widow of KKenneth Bolyard and the current surface and mineral owner)

(Secondary Address)

Natural Resources Partners

Attention: George Angus a2 Coal and Mineral Owner
5260 Irwin Road

Huntington, WV 25705

Gale Turner
680 Herm Criss Road
Tunnelton, WV 26444

Water Purveyor
(no surface or mineral ownership)

Kevin Hamilton
985 S. Preston Highway / Mineral Owner

Tunnelton, WV 26444

Ruth Poling
1207 Herm Criss Road
Tunnelton, WV 26444

Terry Pysell /

1418 Herm Criss Road Mineral Owner
Tunnelton, WV 26444

Mineral Owner

Lulu (Lalah Larew/Carl Larew) Myers
5171 Sinclair Road \/
Moatsville, WV 26405

Mineral Owner

Christopher Rankin /
431 South Preston Highway Mineral Owner
Tunnelton, WV 26444

Phillip Bolyard
947 Herm Criss Road / Son of Ruby Bolyard
Tunnelton, WV 26444 (Not a surface or mineral owner)

Received
DEC 17 2014

Office of Ot and Gas
WV Dept. of Environmental Protection

06/19/2015
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Fig. 1
Topographic Site Location Map

Author: jharris
Date: 07/12/2012

enerrPLUsS

DISCLAIMER . This Geographic Information System (GIS) and its
components are designed as a source of reference for answering
nquiries, for planning and for modeling GIS is not intended, nor does it
replace legal descnption information in the i m‘

nformation contained in official governmeant mm!mz 5

Clerk and Recorders office or the courts. In additian. the representations

e

o)

of locations in this GIS cannot be substituted for actual legal surveys.
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836 S. Preston Hwy
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Gale Turner —
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Tunnelton, WV 26444
39.337883, 79.825206 |

—

® Bolyard 1-4H Pad Local Road
Bolyard 1-4H
@ Landowners with Water Wells 20' Contours Water Well Map
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O —

Revision: 0

*No water purveyers located within 1500' : Date: . 11/ 17/204 i
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least SEVEN (7) days but no more than FORTY-FIVE (45) days prior to

entry
Date of Notice: 11652014 Date of Planned Entry: 112114

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10a

(] PERSONAL [a] REGISTERED [J METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(a), Prior to filing a permit application, the operator shall provide notice of planned entry
on to the surface tract to conduct any plat surveys required pursuant to this article. Such notice shall be provided at least seven days
but no more than forty-five days prior to such entry to: (1) The surface owner of such tract; (2) to any owner or lessee of coal seams
beneath such tract that has filed a declaration pursuant to section thirty-six, article six, chapter twenty-two of this code; and (3) any
owner of minerals underlying such tract in the county tax records. The notice shall include a statement that copies ol the stale Erosion
and Sediment Control Manual and the statutes and rules related to oil and gas exploration and production may be obtained from the
Secretary, which statement shall include contact information, including the address for a web page on the Secretary’s web site, to
enable the surface owner to obtain copies from the secretary.

Notice is hereby provided to:

[=] SURFACE OWNER(s) E] COAL OWNER OR LESSEE
Name: Ruby Bolyard (Kenneth Bulynrd deceased) Name: Natural Resources Parlners, LLC /
Address: 950Hem CrissRoad Address: 5263 liwin Road o
Tunnelton, WV 26444 Huntington, WV 25705
Name:
Address: (8 MINERAL OWNER(s)

Name: See attached minaral owner list
Name: Address:
Address:

*please attach additional forms il necessary

Notice is hercby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(a), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator is planning entry Lo conduct
a plat survey on the tract of land as follows:

State: Wast Virginia Approx. Latitude & Longitude: 39,3409 79 82008
County: Preston Public Road Access: Herm Criss Road
District: Reno Watershed: Left Fork
Quadrangle:  Fellowsvilo, WV Generally used farm name: Bolyard

Copies of the state Erosion and Sediment Control Manual and the statutes and rules related to oil and gas e ration and prpducnon

may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters, loca @ﬁgwe
Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450). Copies of such documents or additional information related to hofizo

obtained from the Secrelary by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/pages/defaultaspx.

DEC 17 2014

Notice is hereby given by:

Well Operator:  Enewplis Rosources (USA) Corporation Address: 950 17th Streot
Telephone: 304-685-7970 Danver, Calorado 80202

B __ Officerof- Oitand-Gas—
Email: Imillar@enerplus.com Facsimile:  304.441-2200 — ' ion

Qil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. Il you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP*s Chicf Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficericwy.oov,

06/19/2015
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Enerplus Resources (USA) Corporation — Bolyard 1-4H Well Permit — List of Surface and Mineral Owners

Ruby D. Bolyard
950 Herm Criss Road (Primary Address)
Tunnelton, WV 26444
Surface and Mineral Owner

Ruby D. Bolyard
419 Fairway Drive (Secondary Address)
Melbourne Beach, FL 32951

(Ruby D. Bolyard is the widow of Kenneth Bolyard and the current surface and mineral owner)

Natural Resources Partners
Attention: George Angus /
5260 Irwin Road

Huntington, WV 25705

Coal and Mineral Owner

Gale Turner /

680 Herm Criss Road Water Purveyor

Tunnelton, WV 26444 (no surface or mineral ownership)
Kevin Hamilton /
985 S. Preston Highway Mineral Owner

Tunnelton, WV 26444

Ruth Poling /
1207 Herm Criss Road Mineral Owner
Tunnelton, WV 26444

Terry Pysell /

1418 Herm Criss Road Mineral Owner
Tunnelton, WV 26444

Lulu (Lalah Larew/Carl Larew) Myers /

5171 Sinclair Road Mineral Owner
Moatsville, WV 26405

Christopher Rankin /
431 South Preston Highway
Tunnelton, WV 26444

Phillip Balyard /

947 Herm Criss Road Son of Ruby Bolyard
Tunnelton, WV 26444 (Not a surface or mineral owner)

Mineral Owner

Office of Ol and Q?;mmmon
v Dept ol Envlrnnmen\a
W .

06/19/2015
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(1/12)
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA 47 0 7 7 0 0 6 2 0

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), the Notice of Intent to Drill is only required if the notice requirements of W. Va. Code § 22-
6A-10(a) have NOT been met or if the Notice of Intent to Drill requirement has NOT been waived in writing by the surface owner.

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least TEN (10) days prior to filing a permit application.
Date of Notice: 11052014 Date Permit Application Filed: 11212014

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b)

0 uanp (=] CERTIFIED MAIL
DELIVERY RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), at least ten days prior to filing a permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail return
receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner notice of its intent to enter upon the surface owner’s land for the purpose of
drilling a horizontal well: Provided, That notice given pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article satisfies the requirements
of this subsection as of the date the notice was provided to the surface owner: Provided, however, That the notice requirements of this
subsection may be waived in writing by the surface owner. The notice, if required, shall include the name, address, telephone number,
and if available, facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator’s authorized representative.

Notice is hereby provnded to the SURFACE OWNER(s):

Name: Ruby Boylard (Kenneth Bolyard - d ) Name:

Address: 950 Harm Criss Road Address:
Tunnelton, WV 26444

Notice is hereby given:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has an intent to enter upon
the surface owner’s land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:

State: West Virginia Easting:  79.82006 (E:1878036.69)

County: Preston UTM NAD 83 Northing:  39.34039 (N:306304.27)
District: Reno Public Road Access: Herm Criss Road
Quadrangle: Fellowsville, WV Generally used farm name:  Bolyard

Watershed:  LeftFork

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), this notice shall include the name, address, telephone number, and if available,
facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator’s authorized representative. Additional information
related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters,
located at 601 57" Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.uzov/oil-and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Notice is hereby given by:

Well Operator:  Enerplus Resources (USA) Corporation Authorized Representative:  Tim Miller
Address: 950 17th Street Address: PO Box 635

Denver, Colorado 80202 Kingwocd, WV 26537
Telephone: 720-279-5500 Telephone: 304-685-7979
Email: tiucero@enerplus.com Email: tmiller@enermplus.com
Facsimile: 720-279-5550 Facsimile: 304-441-2209

Qil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal mformatlen ﬁntacl
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofTicer@wv.gov. \ié

DEC 17 204

Office of Ol and

n
wnt Aant of Erwironr'nemal pro\ectlo

06/19/2015
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Enerplus Resources (USA) Corporation — Bolyard 1-4H Well Permit — List of Surface and Mineral Owners

Ruby D. Bolyard
950 Herm Criss Road (Primary Address)
Tunnelton, WV 26444
Surface and Mineral Owner

Ruby D. Bolyard
419 Fairway Drive - (Secondary Address)
Melbourne Beach, FL 32951

(Ruby D. Bolyard is the widow of Kenneth Bolyard and the current surface and mineral owner)

Natural Resources Partners

Attention: George Angus o Coal and Mineral Owner
5260 Irwin Road

Huntington, WV 25705

Gale Turner L

680 Herm Criss Road Water Purveyor

Tunnelton, WV 26444 (no surface or mineral ownership)
Kevin Hamilton /

985 S. Preston Highway Mineral Owner

Tunnelton, WV 26444

Ruth Poling

1207 Herm Criss Road # Mineral Owner
Tunnelton, WV 26444

Terry Pysell .

1418 Herm Criss Road Mineral Owner

Tunnelton, WV 26444

Lulu (Lalah Larew/Carl Larew) Myers bl
5171 Sinclair Road Mineral Owner
Moatsville, WV 26405

Christopher Rankin
431 South Preston Highway - Mineral Owner
Tunnelton, WV 26444

Phillip Bolyard s
947 Herm Criss Road Son of Ruby Bolyard
Tunnelton, WV 26444 (Not a surface or mineral owner)

Receijved
DEC 17 2014

Cffice of Oil and Gas
VIV Dept. of Environmental Protection

06/19/2015



WW-6AS5 Operator Well No. Bolyard 1-4H

(1/12)
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA 4707700620
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.
Date of Notice: 11052014 Date Permit Application Filed: 11/2122014

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c)

(8] CERTIFIED MAIL O HAND
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED DELIVERY

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(c), no later than the date for filing the permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail
return receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner whose land will be used for the drilling of a horizontal well notice of
the planned operation. The notice required by this subsection shall include: (1) A copy of this code section; (2) The information
required to be provided by subsection (b), section ten of this article to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the
drilling of a horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for
damages to the surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter.
(d) The notices required by this section shall be given to the surface owner at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time
of notice.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s)

(at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time of notice):

Name: Ruby Bolyard {Kenneth Bolyard - d d) Name:

Address: 950 Herm Criss Road Address:
Tunnelton, WV 26444

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has developed a planned
operation on the surface owner’s land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:

State: West Virginia Easting:  79.82006 (E:1878036.69)
County: Preston UTMNAD 83 Northing:  39.34039 (N:306304.27)
District: Reno Public Road Access: Henm Csiss Road
Quadrangle:  Feliowsvile, WV Generally used farm name:  Bolyand

Watershed:  LeftFork

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), this notice shall include: (1)A copy of this code section; (2) The information required
to be provided by W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the drilling of a
horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for damages to the
surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter. Additional
information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection
headquarters, located at 601 57" Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-

gas/pages/default.aspx.

Well Operator:  enemlus R (USA) Corporati Address: 950 17th Street
Telephone: 720-279-5500 Denver, Colorado 80202
Email: tiucero@enerplus.com Facsimile: 720-279-5550

Qil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Qil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact

DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyolficer@wv.gov.
Received

DEC 17 201

1 and Gas .
office of O mental Protection

WV Dept. of Environ

06/19/2015



4707700620

Enerplus Resources (USA) Corporation — Bolyard 1-4H Well Permit — List of Surface and Mineral Owners

Ruby D. Bolyard
950 Herm Criss Road (Primary Address)
Tunnelton, WV 26444
Surface and Mineral Owner

Ruby D. Bolyard
419 Fairway Drive (Secondary Address)
Melbourne Beach, FL 32951

{Ruby D. Bolyard is the widow of Kenneth Bolyard and the current surface and mineral owner)

Natural Resources Partners

Attention: George Angus AT Coal and Mineral Owner
5260 Irwin Road

Huntington, WV 25705

Gale Turner >,

680 Herm Criss Road Water Purveyor

Tunnelton, WV 26444 (no surface or mineral ownership)
Kevin Hamilton Z

985 S. Preston Highway Mineral Owner

Tunnelton, WV 26444

Ruth Poling

1207 Herm Criss Road o Mineral Owner
Tunnelton, WV 26444

Terry Pysell

1418 Herm Criss Road / Mineral Owner

Tunnelton, WV 26444

Lulu (Lalah Larew/Carl Larew) Myers
5171 Sinclair Road / Mineral Owner
Moatsville, WV 26405

Christopher Rankin
431 South Preston Highway o Mineral Owner
Tunnelton, WV 26444
Phillip Bolyard
947 Herm Criss Road 2 Son of Ruby Bolyard
Tunnelton, WV 26444 (Not a surface or mineral owner)
= Ya ':‘,\; £y d
Receive
DEC 17 204

Oifice of Oil and Gas _
WV Dept. of Environmenial Protection

06/19/2015



wwaw .. 4707700620

APINO. 47-77 - 0597
(-12) OPERATOR WELL NO. _8alyard 14
Well Pad Nanie: Bowara s

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION

Instructions to Persons Named on Page WW-6A

The well operator named on page WW-6A is applying for a permit from the State of West Virginia to conduct oil or gas well work.
Well work permits are valid for twenty-four (24) months. Please contact the listed well operator and the Office of Qil and Gas if you
do not own any interest in the listed surface tract.

Comment and Waiver Provisions

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(a). all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written

comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secretary

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(b) No permit may be issued less than thirty days atter the filing date of the application for
any well work except plugging or replugging: and no permit for plugging or replugging may be issued less than five days after the
filing date of the application except a permit for plugging or replugging a dry hole: Provided. That if the applicant certifies that all
persons entitled to notice of the application under the provisions of subsection (b). section ten of this article have been served in
person or by certified mail. return receipt requested. with a copy of the well work application. including the erosion and sediment

control plan, if required, and the well plat, and further files written statements of no objection by all such persons. the secretary may
issue the well work permit at any time.

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION

[, Ruby D. Boiyard . hereby state that [ have read the Instructions to Persons Named on Page WW-6A and the associated
provisions listed above, and that [ have received copies of a Notice of Application, an Application for a Well Work Permit on Form
WW-6A and attachments consisting of pages one (1) through . including the erosion and sediment control plan, if
required, and the well plat, all for proposed well work on the tract of land as follows:

State: West Virginia Easting:  73.82006

County: Prestan UTMNAD 83 Northing: 39 34039

District: Reno Public Road Access: Herm Cnss Road

Quadrangle:  Fetowsvite. WV Generally used farm name:  Boyard

Watershed:  LetFork

I further state that | have no objection to the planned work described in these materials. and | have no objection to a permit being
issued on those materials.

*Please check the box that applies FOR EXECUTION BY A NATURAL PERSOI\

SURFACE OWNER Signature: -7

. . Print Name:  Ruby
@ SURFACE OWNER (Road and/or Other Disturbance) Dawe: LTt 7 f 2 O 27
i SURFACE OWNER (Impoundments/Pits)

. FOR EXECUTION BY A CORPORATION, ETC.
O COAL OWNER OR LESSEE Company: A
By:

O COAL OPERATOR Is: _
0O WATER PURVEYOR Signature:

O OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD Date: — J

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information. such as name, address and telephone number. as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third p me> m the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom t requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions abm@ﬁqeé 6?@ F«.rson 1 mformanon please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvotiiver v au.on. I

DEC 01 201

WV Dep:
Env:roz*r“en al PlOzecuon 06/19/2015



WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Division of Highways
1900 Kanawha Boulevard East » Building Five - Room 110
Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0430 - (304) 558-3505

January 18, 2012

James A. Martin, Chief

Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection
601 57" Street, SE

Charleston, WV 25304

Subject: DOH Permit for the Bolyard 1-4HG and Bolyard 1-12HG Well Sites
Dear Mr. Martin,

The West Virginia Division of Highways has issued Permit # 04 -11-0518 for access to
the Bolyard 1-8 HG site to Enerplus Resources (USA) Corporation for access to the well site
located on Preston County Route 50/3 SLS. Bolyard 1-4HG and Bolyard 1-12HG are to be
located on the same site.

The operator has signed an OIL. AND GAS ROAD MAINTENANCE BONDING
AGREEMENT and provided the required Bond. This operator is currently in compliance with
the DOH OIL AND GAS POLICY dated January 3, 2012.

Very Truly Yours,

{f{ A o ;/i\
o /17 X f» &
xS Llay IS - Cr-tom

/ ¢

Gary K. Clayton
Regional Maintenance Engincer

RECEIVED
N Office of Oil and Gas
Ce: ™ Tim Miller
Enerplus Resources (USA) Corporation APR 15 2015

WV Depariment of
Environmental Protection

06/19/2015

F F N IAFFIRMATIVE ACTION FMPI OYFR



LIST OF CHEMICAL NAMES
AND CAS NUMBERS FOR
FRAC ADDITIVES

ENERPLUS RESOURCES (USA)

CORPORATION
Bolyard 1-4H

The following additives may be used for the Bolyard 1-4H Gas Well:

4707700620

Descriptive Additive Type CAS Number(s):

Fresh Water N/A

Sand 68130-15-4

FRP 121 - Water Soluble Polymer Mixture

ECS6116A - Bromine Based Biocide 3252-43-5,10222-01-2, 25322-68-3

Scalehib 100 - Water Soluble Polymer Mixture

Flomax 50 - Non-toxic surfactant 67-63-0

FE OXYCLEAR - 02 Scavenger Mixture

CMHPG - Modified Guar Gum 68130-15-4

LEB 10X - Polymer breaker Mixture

HCL - Muriatic Acid 7647-01-0

UniHib A - Corrosion Inhibitor 67-56-1, 68802-97-1, 64741-68-0, 64742-98-6
008-20-6, 64742-81-0, 67-63-0, 95-63-0, 0-00-0,
91-20-3

Note: Additional additives may be required as operations permit.

RECEIVED ]
Office of Cil and i3as

DEC 0t 2014

WYV Dapariment of
Environmental Protaction

06/19/2015
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4707700620

CEMENT ADDITIVES
ENERPLUS RESOURCES (USA) CORPORATION
BOLYARD 1-4H

The following additives may be used for drilling at the Bolyard 1-4H Well:

Base Oil Mil-Graphite
Calcium Chloride Flake Mil-Lime
Carbo-Gel Mil Pac LV
Carbo-TEC Mil Pac
Carbo-Trol HT Mil Sorb
Caustic Soda Mil Starch
Citric Acid Milmica Fine
Congor New Dirill
Defoam Omni-Cote
DFE 459 Potassium Chloride
LC Glide Rheo-Sweep
Magma Fiber Salt
Mil-Bar Big Bag Shrink Wrap
Mil-Bar Soda Ash
Mil Carb Walnut - Medium
Xan-Plex

Note: Additional additives may be requested as operation permits. The SDS for the additives
will be available onsite.

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

DEC 0 ' 2014

WV Department of.
Environment@a?idEe0es



4707700620

ADDITIONAL ADDITIVES
ENERPLUS RESOURCES (USA) CORPORATION
BOLYARD 1-4H

The following additives may be used for drilling at the Bolyard [-4H Well:

Base Oil Mil-Graphite
Calcium Chloride Flake Mil-Lime
Carbo-Gel Mil Pac LV
Carbo-TEC Mil Pac
Carbo-Trol HT Mil Sorb
Caustic Soda Mil Starch
Citric Acid Milmica Fine
Conqor New Drill
Defoam Omni-Cote
DFE 459 _ Potassium Chloride
LC Glide Rheo-Sweep
Magma Fiber Salt
Mil-Bar Big Bag Shrink Wrap
Mil-Bar Soda Ash
Mil Carb Walnut - Medium
Xan-Plex

Note: Additional additives may be requested as operation permits. The SDS for the additives
will be available onsite.

RECEIVED
Office of Qil and Gas

DEC 01 2014

. ) WV DepdmBMAT15
Environmenta! Protection





